WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY

2003-04 CAPITAL BUDGET

Introduction

Capital expenditures are expenditures that create assets with a multi-year life (i.e., assets that will last for more than one budget period).  Capital projects are budgeted separately from the operating budget since the source of funding for capital projects is generally different from the source of funding for operating expenditures.  Many capital projects are financed from one-time revenue sources such as bond proceeds, allocations from the University fund balance, and interest income generated on capital construction funds maintained by the State Treasury.  For selected projects, there is a link between the operating budget and the capital budget.  For example, the State or the University may choose to finance capital projects, which results in a debt service or lease/purchase payment obligation in the operating budget.

The University is prohibited from undertaking any capital construction project in an amount that exceeds $400,000 without prior approval of the Kentucky General Assembly.  (An exception is made for projects whereby greater than 50 percent of the cost is funded by private gifts or federal funds.  However, these projects must be reported to an interim committee of the General Assembly.)  Also, the General Assembly provides funding authorization for pools of projects where the specific projects are to be identified by the Council on Postsecondary Education or by the University during the biennium.

The Capital Budget includes capital projects that will be under way next year or are currently under way. Also provided are the source of funding, estimated cost, and the status of each respective project.  These authorized projects will address many of the projects identified in the University’s Six-Year Capital Plan and the Deferred Maintenance Plan.   There are projects authorized by the General Assembly not included in the 2003-04 Capital Budget.  These projects allow the University to proceed should funds be identified.  Given the significant project scopes and the limited resources of the University, these projects are not listed in this budget.

Educational and General Capital Projects

Project Name
  Estimated Cost
Status

I. 2003 General Assembly Authorized Projects

State Funds/University Funds/Agency Bonds:


Guaranteed Energy Savings Project 
$10,000,000
Hold
               

CPE Deferred Maintenance Pool




   Primary Electrical System – Phase III
4,284,000
Design

Digital Television Transmission System
3,321,000
Phase 1 is being

completed 


Renovate/Construct Telephone Infrastructure
1,400,000
Acquisition


Materials Characterization Center Renovation
3,000,000
Design


Student Parking Structure
10,000,000
A/E Selection

· The Campus Energy Conservation project will continue the University’s commitment to making the campus energy efficient through performance contracting.  Financial savings in the Utilities budget will be the source of payoff for the project investment.  This project will continue to address energy priorities. 

· The 2003 General Assembly provided specific authorization for this project.  The 2000 General Assembly provided the CPE with a Capital Renewal and Deferred Maintenance Pool to be allocated among colleges and universities and to be matched dollar-for-dollar with institutional funds. Notwithstanding 2000 KY Acts Ch. 549, Part II, 10, pertaining to the Capital Renewal and Maintenance Pool, the matching requirement is extended until June 30, 2004.  Each postsecondary education institution may access its unmatched Capital Renewal and Maintenance Pool funds after entering into an agreement with the Council on Postsecondary Education.  The agreement is to provide the matching requirement by June 30, 2004.   The Primary Electrical System project includes $1,816,000 of State funds.  Primary Electrical Service will continue the upgrade of our main distribution system. 

· Western Kentucky’s WKYU-TV will be required, along with all other full power broadcast stations, to convert to digital television by the year 2003.  This includes meeting minimum standards in 2003 and in 2004.  The project includes a new digital transmission system including antenna, transmission, line, transmitter, studio to transmitter link, and associated equipment.  To date, federal funds in the amount of $1,328,000 have been identified.  The University will identify funds necessary to complete this project including other grant funds.

· In order to sustain dependable telephone service to the University, an upgrade/replacement of the present telephone switch is required.  The existing underground copper wiring plant is deteriorating and limits the expansion of service as well as the provision of digital telephone services.  Voice over Internet Protocol technology will be used in whole or in part to utilize fiber plant to replace the existing copper plant.  This will be financed though the University’s Master Lease agreement with National City Bank over seven years.

· The Materials Characterization Center will expand operations to the Center for Research and Development.  Funding for the project will come from agency bonds.

· The Student Parking Structure will expand the existing parking structure and make other parking improvements.  Funding for the project will come from agency bonds.

II. 2002 General Assembly Authorized Projects
Estimated Cost
Status
University Funds: 


Diddle Arena Renovation/Parking
$32,500,000
Construction

· Construction for the Diddle Arena Renovation/Parking project is funded by General Obligation Bonds to be issued by the City of Bowling Green.  The project includes various athletics and parking-related projects including the following:  the renovation of E.A. Diddle Arena, parking enhancements and expansion, replacement of natural grass with a synthetic grass surface for the Feix Field, construction of a practice football field, and other modifications relating to the comprehensive project.  Phase I of the project is complete.  Phase II of the project will be completed September 2003.

III.
2000 General Assembly Authorized Projects
Estimated Cost
Status
State Bonds and University Funds:

CPE Deferred Maintenance Pool



Kentucky Museum
   200,000
Construction

Classroom Improvements
750,000
Construction


South Campus Building (Center for Research


 and Development)
2,600,000
Constr./Planning
Science Complex Renovation 
20,000,000
Construction

· The second phase of the Kentucky Museum HVAC renovation is under construction.   This portion includes replacement of the existing chillers and cooling tower to ensure dependable cooling for the building.

· Classroom Improvements will address the most urgent needs in academic buildings.  Work is continuing on this project. 

· South Campus Building was authorized by the 2000 General Assembly with a total scope of $10 million from University funds.  The University secured $4 million in economic development funds to create the Center for Research and Development, to expand the University’s research labs, and to attract New Economy start-up companies to the region.  A majority of the funds went towards the purchase of the property at the corner of 31-W and Campbell Lane and roof repairs.  

Funds remaining from the economic development grant will be used to create office and support space for the Materials Characterization Center and, more specifically, the Environmental Control Technology Laboratory with a circulating fluidized bed combustion system.  The most significant portion of creating the Laboratory will be federally funded.  It is anticipated that $435,000 in federal funds will be applied in 2003-04.

Included in the total scope of $2,600,000 are $600,000 from Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) and $851,000 from the Economic Development Administration (EDA) for the creation of a regional small business incubator.  An additional $251,000 is needed to fully fund the outside improvements envisioned as part of the incubator project at the Center. 

· Science Complex Renovation addresses the needs of Ogden College of Science, Technology and Health.  Construction on this project started August 2002.   Completion is estimated to be by fall 2004.

Southcentral Kentucky Technology Center was authorized by the 2000 General Assembly with the fund source being economic development bonds.  This project also will create Integrated Engineering Applications Laboratory in conjunction with the Thompson Science Complex Renovation. 

IV.
1998 General Assembly Authorized Projects

Project Name
  Estimated Cost 
Status
State Bonds and Agency Funds:
WKU, Multi Media and Technology Hall and Guthrie

    Tower and Plaza
$20,000,000
Construction

· Multi Media and Technology Hall construction began in April 2001 and is scheduled for completion in August 2003.  The project will include $1.5 million in private funds for the construction of the Guthrie Tower and Plaza.  The tower and plaza were bid with the project and were within budget, also.  The tower was completed in early 2002, and the plaza will be completed with the building.

  V.
Auxiliary Services Capital Projects

The projects listed are part of the Deferred Maintenance Plan for Auxiliary Services.  When these projects are complete, the infrastructure for Auxiliary Services will be improved.


Project Name
  Estimated Cost
Status



2003 General Assembly Authorized Projects 


Agency Bonds:


Downing University Center Renovation
$7,000,000
Construction

University Funds:


Downing University Center Design Work
200,000
In progress

· Downing University Center Renovation is a project to provide the comprehensive renovation of the entire building. The project has been broken down to two phases.  Phase I is a $3,000,000 project that is underway to renovate the dining facility.  This project is funded through auxiliary reserves.  In addition to this university project, Dining Services is investing another $3,500,000 in improvements to Downing and other dining facilities.  Phase II will include the renovation of the balance of the building.  Funding for this project will come from agency bonds.

· The $200,000 auxiliary fund balance allocation is for the programming and design development phases for renovation of Downing University Center.  The facility’s planning process will clarify the building’s future user requirements, determine project financing, budget, cost estimates, and define the renovation and construction scope of work.

The following capital acquisitions have been made and are being funded through the University’s Operating Budget.  With the exception of the telephone system, these capital acquisitions are not included in the total projected costs of current and planned capital projects.

Capital Leases through 06/30/2004


Lease





Final Pymt
2003-04 Pymt

Balance 

1.
Phase II Bldg. Wiring-Campus Network
02/05
$24,941
$24,941


2.
Network Wiring Infrastructure
02/06
87,446
174,892


3.
Banner 2000 Software-FRS/HR
07/03
53,894
0


4.
TV Production Equipment
09/03
6,695
0

5.
TV Cameras
10/03
8,332
0


6.
Kodak Upgrade Distance Learning
07/03
17,876
0


7.
Digicipher II Enc/Rec
08/03
24,002
0

8.
Network Upgrade Equipment Lease
10/03
73,072
0


9.
Two Shuttle Busses
12/04
37,547
34,165

10.
Shuttle Bus
03/06
12,617
25,235


11.
President’s Residence
07/11
26,000
182,395


12.
Football Equipment -Football
09/05
25,275
51,450



13.
Plasma Monitors, Projector
10/03
5,257
0

14.
Network Upgrade
06/06
141,927
283,855


15.
Campus Infrastructure Improvements
07/05
127,000
254,000


16.
Telephone System (estimate)

200,000
1,200,000

Total


$871,881
$2,230,933

The above projects/equipment are being financed through the Master Lease Agreement.  The campus infrastructure lease is through the Council for Postsecondary Education, and the Council is responsible for the annual debt payment on a state-issued technology bond issue. The lease payments are serviced through the current operating budget (unrestricted and restricted funds).

